outdoor living

domi

Metal Patio Gazebo
ASSEMBLY MANUAL

10'x12

>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>

N

%

R

0
o

X

3
"V

<>

e

<0

Q0

X

<)

AN

>>>>>>>>>

LGMF1596

MODEL#

© Copyright 2022-2024 domi LLC. | All Rights Reserved.

Missing part? Damaged? Contact us via email at
domiservice01(@outlook.com







If the deck is hard wood and the
depth of it is over 3 inch, you can use
5/16 in. x4 in. Structural Wood
Screw to mount the gazebo.




1/4 inch

4 inches

{ —

If the ground is concreted and the depth
of it is over 3 inch, you can use 1/4 inch
expansion bolts to mount the gazebo

oo
o

0
n

G|l | 15in.

°
O
Q

o J

Or you can make a concrete footing

for gazebo,

15x15%x15 inches is

recommended.use expansion bolts to mount

the pergola like

shows.

IMPORTANT:
Anchor is not
recommended




q

@ 4x Pole @ 2x Beam
N N
@ 2x Beam @ 2x Beam
N & g
2x Beam @ 4x Corner Roof Bar
; /g

Corner Roof Bar Connector

Roof Bar

®4x

Solidfying Bar

@4x

Solidfying Bar

@ 2x Finishing Bar @ 2x Finishing Bar
V= 2 7

@ 2x Finishing Bar @ 2x Finishing Bar

@ 2x Finishing Bar @ 2x Finishing Bar




(K2) 2x Finishing Bar (K3 2x Finishing Bar
dll b,
(L1) 2x Roof Panel (L2) 2x Roof Panel
M1 2x Roof Panel M2 2x Roof Panel
M3 2x Roof Panel 2x Roof Panel
M5 2x Roof Panel 2x Roof Panel
l
(N1 2x Roof Panel N2 2x Roof Panel
| L,
N3) 2x Roof Panel 2x Roof Panel
=N
2x Roof Panel 2x Roof Pane




2x Roof Panel | |

2X Fx;oof Panel |

2X F.%oo1c Panel |

2X ﬁoof Panel |

2X Roof. Panel

=

@ 2x Roof Panel

%999 9.9 9.9.9-9
(R ERIRIIIN
[REIEIKY

[RXRIRRRLKK]

lodeteloteletetelele!

O 9 99999999
(KRKKKKKEY
XXX XXXXXX]

0

S

I\
%% %% % %% % %%
R
0499692696260 %0
S0.9.9.9.0.0.9.9.9
[}

AN
lok

4X Corner
Solidifying Bar

Inside Roof
Connector

@1x

1X Outside Roof
Connector

S

\ N

V=

@ 4X Bracket




@ 4X Bracket

=]

Solid Sidewall Mosquito
@ 12X Finishing End ®4X(need to buy extra) @ 4X Sidewall
mr  ~am— Naa— &/ ==

@ 2X Plastic Bracket

#°

/ ST6.3x15 ST5x16
OL (2)12x (3) 24x
on) ) G)m
M6 M5x12 M6x10
@ 92x @ 16X @ 20x
e () (] mmmm O mm
M6x16 M6x25 M6x28 MEx50

(8)188x

@SX

64x




B1

B1 B1
8 ‘ 8
2X @ 2X

v

(1) Attach 2 Part #B1 to Part #A
with 4 Bolts #8.

T

v

(2) Attach 2 Part #B2 to Part #A
with 4 Bolts #6.

(3) Attach Part #B to Part #A
with 3 Bolts #8.

(4) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 Part #A.




()mm
M6x16

(8) 20x

(1) Insert Part #C2 into Part #C1 (2) Insert the other side of
and secure with 3 Bolts #8. Part #C2 into Part #C and
secure with 3 Bolts #8.

~l4) Insert Part #X into the beam (3) Connect Part #C1 and
S and secure with 1 Bolt #8. Part #C through Part #C2.

Q (5) Secure the bottom of Part #X and
X\ Part #C/C1 with 3 Bolts #8.

(6) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other Part #C
and Part #C1.




()mm
M6x16

(8)20x

(1) Insert Part #C2 into Part #D, (2) Insert the other side of
and secure with 3 Bolts #8. Part #C2 into Part #D1 and
secure with 3 Bolts #8.

(4) Insert Part #X into the beam (3) Connect Part #D and
an secure with 1 Bolt #8. Part #D1 through Part #C2.

N (5) Secure the bottom of Part #X and
\\\\\\ Part #D/D1 With 3 BOItS #8-

(6) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other
Part #D and Part #D1.




(1) Connect Part #C/C1 and #D/D1 to Part #A with 8 Bolts #4.
(From Outside)

(2) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 corners.

A Please don’t tighten all bolts.




(1) Connect Part #C/C1 and #D/D1 to Part #A with 4 Bolts #8.

(From Inside)

(2) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 corners.

A Please don’t tighten all bolts.

) mm

M6x16

(8)16x

10




(1) Affix Part #R and Part #R1 to the frame with 8 Bolts #8.

emble the other 3 corners.

to ass

(2) Repeat the above procedures

A Please

don’t tighten all bolts.

11




Secure with 2 Self-tapping

2)

(

Cover the corner with Part #X1.

)

(1

from top to bottom)

(

Screws #3.

Secure with 2 Self

)

(3

tapping

Screws #3.

)

(from bottom to top

(4) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 corners.

A Tighten all bolts.

)

12




P
M6x16

(8)12x

13

Assemble the 4 Corner Roof Bars:

L
|

-

(2) Attach Part #U to Part #E with Bolt #8 .

(3) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other
3 Corner Roof Bars.




ATTENTION: You can also finish

lift 4 corner roof bars and inside

P
M6x16

(8) 16x

roof connector to the top together.
(Need 2 people and 2 ladders)

14

Please have a freestanding ladder ready at the center of the gazebo.

(1) Place 4 Part #E1 on the 4 corners of Part #S.
Secure with 8 Bolts #8 (from bottom to top)

this step on the ground and then

Outside View

(2) Place 4 Part #E on 4 Part #A; Secure with 8 Bolts #8.




G))m
M6x10

15

(1) Attach Part #U1 to Part #E2 with Bolt #7 .
(2) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 roof bars.




Place Part #E2 on Part #S.

(1)

Outside View

Secure with Bolt #8 (from bottom to top).

Connect Part #E2 and the Assembled Beam(D&D1) with part #U1.

Secure with 2 Bolts #8.

)

2

(

(3) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.

P

M6x16

6x

16




(1) Place Part #E2 on part #S. Secure with Bolt #8
[/ S4
(from bottom to top).

®1x

P
M6x16

6x

(2) Connect Part #E2 and the Assembled Beam(C&C1) with part #U1.
1 7 Secure with 2 Bolts #8 .

(3) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.




18

Secure Part #T to Part #S and Part #S1.
(From Bottom to Top)

I~ T~ T~ \

ATTENTION: The holes of Part #S and Part #S1 need to be aligned,
on the same vertical line.




19

qmr 663
e @ e Inside View

(1) Insert Part #U3 into Part #G.

(2) Attach Part #G to the Part #E2
with 1 Bolt #7 and 2 Blots #8.

(3) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.

e ey ©®

[ ) 0\@\0 Q |
\

: ! )

Outside View




[0}
. 9 ™
0 »n
o0
n =
i}
o 8
m o i
~ g
O o
c
T =
~ o
® 3
-+
°c 5
S e
< \xalv
.._H.m e <
’ [0)
w2 g 2
#2r .&
~ &3 =
r#d o O
S + o
a ¥ o
© 0o
2 2 4
W.m_u_lv
o (o]
q o == 8
VU..La L
| -
O I
..mtD.e
) . x B
man/_..._”_.
Pha
T O o
o «© o
N
—_ -~ /
- S 8
S < o
S x S x N
M2 > <




Insert Part #U2 into Part #F and Part #G.@

)
)
)

1

(
(
(

Secure them to Part #E with Bolt #8.

Secure with 2 Bolts #8.

2
3

(4) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 sides.

M6x16

(8)12x

1

2




6)m
M6x10

®8x

6)mm
M6x16

2x

22

(1) Connect Part #J1 and Part #Q1 & #Q2 with 4 Bolts #7 and

4 Nuts #5. @ @ @ @ @
& &

(o5

~

(3) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.




6) mm
M6x16

2x

23

(1) Connect Part #J and Part #Q with 2 Bolts #7 and 2 Nuts #5.

(2) Place the Assembled Part #J & #Q on Part #E2,
securing with 1 Bolt #8.

(3) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.




ST6.3x15

@4x

24

(1) Place Part #J and Part #J1 on Part #E;
put on Part #X3 and secure with Self-tapping Screw #2.

(2) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 corners.




25

Cover Part #Z, #Z1 & #Z2 to Roof Panels.

/
X2 %}




Cover Part #Z to Roof Panels.

26

X2




27

ATTENTION: The bigger roof panel need to cover the smaller one.

‘//

(1) Insert Part #N1 and (2) Insert Part #N4 and
Part #N2 into the frame. Part #N3 into the frame.

(3) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.




ATTENTION: The bigger roof panel need to cover the smaller one.
/ (1) Insert Part #L.1 and Part #L2 into the frame.

0)mm
M6x16

2x

(2) Attach Part #H to Part #E2,

securing with Bolt #8.

28

(3) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.




®1x

ST6.3x15

@4x

29

(1) Place Part #H and Part #H1 on Part #E1;
put on Part #X3 and secure with Self-tapping Screw #2

(2) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 corners.




Cover Part #Z, #Z3 & #Z4 to Roo

/
2|

2y

23

2
4

/

f Panels.

Y]




31

Cover Part #Z & #Z3 to Roof Panels.

23




32

Cover Part #Z & #Z4 to Roof Panels.

X2




A Part #W should be inserted between roof
panels and solidifying bar or beams, then secure
with bolts and nuts.

/// \ i\*\\
WS

4 %
@,/A

47
LL 7

33




i) )
M6x50

@4x

34

ATTENTION: The bigger roof panel need to cover the smaller one.

e
RN

LY

(1) Insert Part #P1, Part #P2
and Part #P3 into the frame. _

(2) Insert Part #P8, Part #tP7
and Part #P6 into the frame.

(3) Place 2 Part #W between
roof panels and solidifying
bars. Then secure with

1 Bolts #12 and 2 Nuts #5.

©(5) ©(5)

(4) Place 12 Part #W
between roof panels and
beams. Then secure with

&

(Ol =0l =0I0=

12 Bolts #10 and 12 Nuts #5.

(5) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.




i) )
M6x50

@4x

35

ATTENTION: The bigger roof panel need to cover the smaller one.

(1) Insert Part #P4 and Part #P5 into the frame.

(3) Place 2 Part #W between
roof panels and solidifying bars.
Then secure with 2 Bolts #12
and 2 Nuts #5.

(2) Place 6 Part #W between? ,
roof panels and beams. Then"
secure with 6 Bolts #10 and =
6 Nuts #5.

(4) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.




36

(2) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.




() mmmm
M6x28

(10) 16x

i) )
M6x50

@4x

37

ATTENTION: The bigger roof panel need to cover the smaller one.

(2) Insert Part #M6 and
Part #M5 into the frame.

(4) Place 2 Part #W between
roof panels and solidifying bars.

(3) Place 8 Part #W
between roof panels
and beams. Then
secure with 8 Bolts #10
and 8 Nuts #5.

(=0l =Oll =Oll =010=

(5) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.




ATTENTION: The bigger roof panel need to cover the smaller one.

(1) Insert Part #M3
into the frame.

A

() mmmm
M6x28

(10) 12x

G ——mm

(3) Place 2 Part #W between roof panels and solidifying bars.
Then secure with 2 Bolts #12 and 2 Nuts #5.

(2) Insert Part tM4
into the frame.

-

38

(4) Place 6 Part #W between roof panels and beams.

Then secure with 6 Bolts #10 and 6 Nuts #5.

(5) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.




39







41




42




43




How to Put the 104 Hooks into the Double-track

Double-track

7 Hooks x 2 Rows

Za,
¥

7
6 Hooks x 2 ROW% N
X 7

A4




(1) Place 6 hooks on each slot of the Sidewall Track(C1&C).

track

(2) Install Part #T1 at the joint of Part C&C1 with Bolt #8.
Double-

(3) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.

M6x16

§)mm

45




(1) Place 7 hooks on each slot of the Sidewall Track(D&D1).

(2) Install Part #T1 at the middle of Part #D&D1 with Bolt #8.

—track

Double

(3) Repeat the above procedures to assemble the opposite side.

),

7

®2x

() mm

M6x16

2x

46




Hang up Mosquito Sidewalls to s {sCHlg=1el ¢

G e ——

K< XXX HK KK AL >
XXX EIICRK K IR PR

oo e tat oot v tatotes

N Oa9 %9 99,9 9.9 9.9~ V9.9 -0-9-0-9 -0

sy

PRIERERILIRRAILRLS

RIS
S

%5
858
253555
XS

ol
2K

>
%
%

K
8

0%
K

%
0
%5

by

by
X

LK

X

B S

Y1

Y1

Y1

47




Hang up Solid Sidewalls to [0I8&ile [N g-Te] ¢

osee
RERIRRK

),
SRR

X KK
S0 .0 0 0900

9 0.9.9.0:0.9.9.9.9:0:9:9,
SORSILLIELIGEE

SRHLHLILIXIKS
R RRRRRRRKS
EHRHIHIKS

SXXKXZ

R 5 %nonon«w««w«no%nono%&&
0002020202029 920202020200 2S00
1902050203020°0°020°0
CRREEREEKKKLER

VAN
RRRRIIIKK
KEEEELEK
LSISIKKE
RRRRLK

X

’:

SRS

K5
%&%&0
3RS

GIIRIRIRILIRIRIKS
JIERIIIERILNS

>
ol
>
XA
SKS
IR
KRS
Selede
0
’:‘:
XS

%
9%
&
oo
&5
&%
00
305
05
o
&3
5%
B
K5
&
&
X5
B
o

00,
02050
52505

<
K

0

2

<>
0%

2L

$HXRRY
e

%5
Pl
2558

SRS
RS

XX

L

LXK

%
35
XK
&%

0

%8

P
<
X

AL

ﬂ

®4x

48




domi

outdoor living

Thanks for your purchase.

Support: @

@ Copyright Kozyard LLC. | All Rights Reserved,



